KOHLER.

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

CONSOLE TABLES

INTRODUCTION

Kohler console tables bring elegance to the bath or powder room.
Offered with IV Georges Brass, Colibri, Bellamonte, and Cygnet
styles, Kohler console tables feature brass legs in a variety of fi-
nishes for lasting beauty. Console tops are constructed of either
blendedstone, marble, orvitreous china, and are available with vari-
ouslavatories. Refer to the Specification Sheet for console top and
lavatory offerings.

Installation of Kohler console tables is an easy step-by-step proce-
dure. Please read these instructions carefully to familiarize yourself
with the required tools, materials, and installation sequences. Fol-
lowonly the sections that pertain to your particular installation. This
will help you avoid costly mistakes.

The variety of installations possible with this console table may re-
quire procedures other than those described in these instructions.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

These instructions are intended for installation of the IV Georges,
Colibri, Bellamonte, Cygnet and Uccello legs with console tables.
Different combinations of legs and console tops can be installed.
Two people will be needed to install the console table.

Theseinstructions are forinstalling the console table to wood frame
construction. For other construction, supply suitable bracing and
fasteningdevices of sufficientsize and strength. Make sureyourefer
to Fig. #1 for proper roughing-in dimensions.

TOOLS NEEDED

3/16 & 7/16” box end, open end or socket wrench
Allen wrench — 5/32”

Standardscrewdriver

3/16 and 5/16 inch drill bits

Hammer

Screw-holding or clinching-type screwdriver
Phillipsscrewdriver

Adjustablewrench

Rule, Level

Safety glasses, Safety shoes

Drill
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MATERIALS REQUIRED:

Faucet (8” widespread)

K-9018 Trap (For polished chrome, order K-9000-CP)
K-7606 hot and cold supplies (flexible harness)

K-7709 shroud (not needed with polished chrome trap)
Masking tape

NOTE: K-7709 shroud may have to be cut for installation. Protect
shroudfrom scratching during cutting by masking offthe areato be
cut with masking tape. Cut shroud only at end without slot.

NOTE: Do not use faucets with rigid connections as the table top is
too thick for faucet mounting threads.
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FASTENER PACKAGE FOR ALL MODELS
INCLUDES PARTS SHOWN ON CHART
BELOW:

ITEM

USE

Leg Mount Group
A. (5) 1/4—20 x 1 Hex head screw
B. (5) 1/4 Lockwasher
3) 1/2—13 Hex jam nut
3) Double ended fastener
)

(
(
(
(8) Anchor, vinyl

C.
D.
E.
F. (6) #14 x 2 Hex washer head tapping

screw
G. (2) Blind hole spotter

Leg brace to framing
Leg brace to framing
Leg height adj. rod
Brass dometo leg

Leg base to concrete
floor

Frame to wall and leg
base to floor

Marking leg base floor
holes

Apron/Lavatory Installation Group
H. (13) #10—-32x 7/16” Hex head

I. (5) Lavatory clips

J. (5) #10—24 x 2 Pan head machine
screw

K. (5) #10 Flat washer

Aprons or Uccello legs
to machine screw
frame

All lavs to tops

All lavs to frames

All lavs to frames

°N
o)

Top Mount Group
L. (5) Anchor, lead expansion

M. (1) Setting tool

Top to frame (Marble
only)

For lead anchors
(marble only)

_ N. (5) Washer, flat 1.0 O.D. Top to frame
M 0. (5) #10—24 x 3/4” Pan head machine | Top to frame
screw
u (1) Faucetwasher plate Underside of top at

faucetholes

NOTE:Therearesimilarfasteners packedtogetherinfastener pack. Make sure you use the properfastener or stripped threads may occur.
Checkfor proper fit before tightening. Correct fastener should thread easily into hole...if not check to be sure the correct fastener is used.
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PREPARATION

1.

247

Fig. #1

Kohlerconsoletables can beinstalledin new or existing bath or

powderrooms.

Before you begin any work, carefully uncrate and identify part
boxes. Inspect all the parts required for the installation of the
console table. Until you are ready to begin actualinstallation,
leave the parts in their cartons to prevent damage.

Make sure you provide the proper plumbing for the water sup-
plies and drain. Notice that the water supplies must be
roughed-in at a higher-than-normal dimension. Refer to
Fig. #1 for proper location of supplies and drain.

Positionplumbingasrequired. Temporarily capwatersupplies,

and check for leaks.

Protect all parts from damage during and after installation.

The following is a brief summary of the installation:

Install legs to the console frame.
Assemble the towel bar.

Attach the side and front aprons.
Attach the table top to the frame.
Install the lavatory.

Finish leg assembly.

Mountthe legs and frame to the wall.

Maximum overall dimensions for console table with Uccello
legs are 36” high, 27” deep, and 41” wide.
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INSTALLING THE LEGS TO THE CONSOLE ® (2) Towel bar support (see Fig. #8)

FRAME ® (2) Apron corner piece (see Fig. #6)
® (2)Legbase

FOR UCCELLO STYLING, refer to the section In- CYGNET STYLING

stalling Uccello Legs.

LegCap __ M _~LegAdapter
1. RefertoFig. #2, Fig. #3, and Fig. #4. Determinethelegstyle Sleeve |

youwillassemble. Examine the following list. Identify the prop- | Hex Nut
erlegs, leg hardware, and fasteners pertaining to your particu- Upper Leg N | _
lar model: Jl Adjustment
Body
IV GEORGES STYLING (Fig. #2)
Leg Assembly Box (K-9718) Lower Leg
® (2) Lower leg with adjustment rod w/AdjustmentRod —_
® (2) Upperleg
® (1) Towel bar (see Fig. #8)
Leg Hardware Box (K-6825)
_Leg Base
® (2) Adjustment body
® (2)Legcap Fig. #3
® (2) Towel bar end subassembly (see Fig. #8) .
e (2) Towel bar support COLIBRI/BELLAMONTESTYLING (Fig. #4)
pp ) Leg Assembly Box (K-9718)
® (2) Apron corner piece (see Fig. #6)
® (2)Legbase ® (2) Lower leg with adjustment rod
® (2) Upperleg
IV GEORGES STYLING ® (1) Towel bar (see Fig. #8)
s Colibri Leg Hardware Box K-9849)/Bellamonte (K-9825)
Leg Cap | "] HexNut e (2) Adjustment body
Upper Leg | ® (2)Legbase
™ | " Adjustment ® (2)Cone
Jl Body ® (2) Teenut
- ® (2) Towel bar end subassembly (see Fig. #8)
® (2) Towel bar support (see Fig. #8)
Lower Leg ® (2) Apron corner piece (see Fig. #6)
w/Adjustment Rod_| Dome Box (K-9721 or K-9722) Colibri & Bellamonte Only
® (2) domes (Vitreous dome includes fastener)
® (2) double-ended fasteners (K-9721 only)
é/ LegBase COLIBRI/BELLAMONTE STYLING
Dome i
Fig. #2 Double EndeE? I .~ UpperLeg
Fastener ™ | _—Hex Nut
CYGNET STYLING (Fig. #3) Tee Nut ~~ |
Leg Assembly Box (K-9718) Cone~_ I Adjustment
® (2) Lower leg with adjustment rod C Body
® (2)UpperlLeg
® (1) Towel Bar (see Fig. #8)
Leg Hardware Box (K-6794) Lower Leg
w/Adjustment Rod N
® (2) Adjustment body
® (2)Legcap
® (2)Leg adapter -~ Leg Base
® (2) Sleeve — Black/Brushed Nickel Fig. #4
® (2) Towel bar end subassembly (see Fig. #8)
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NOTE: Fastenersfor K-9722 are included in fastener pack in top as-
sembly box.

NOTE:Ifastylingis notshownonthis page, therewillbeinstructions
packedin the leg styling section carton.

2. TOASSEMBLE LEGS TO FRAME ON ALL MODELS EXCEPT
K-7949 UCCELLO STYLING you will need the following
parts:

(4) #10-32x3/8” socket head cap screw (inaproncorner piece)
(2) adjustment body

(2) lowerlegs

(4) ;;61 /4-20 x 1” hex screws (in leg mount group fastener pack-
age

4) #1/4 lock washers

1) console top frame (in leg mount group fastener package)
2) apron corner pieces

®
—_ o~ =

NOTE: Place all other parts in a safe place to prevent damage.

3. Refer to Fig. #5. Thread adjustment bodies onto leg rod by
using a screwdriver to keep the adjusting rod from turning.
Tighten adjusting mechanism completely, then loosen four
turns.

NOTE: Screwdriver must be inserted through adjustment body to
reach leg shaft.

Adjustment Rod

To Loosen (
/

Adjustment Body

Fig. #5
4. Refer to Fig. #6. Attach apron corner pieces to frame using
#10-32x3/8” sockethead cap screws. Screws are foundinthe
apron corner pieces and must be removed for use.

/ Socket Head Cap Screw

Apron

Console Top Frame
Fig. #6

5. Refer to Fig. #7. Attach the leg assemblies to frame with
1/4-20x 1” hex screws and #1/4 lock washers. BE CAREFUL
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NOT TO SCRATCH LEG BRACE OR CORNER PIECE
WHEN ASSEMBLING.

Lockwasher
Hex Head Screw

ASSEMBLE THE TOWEL BAR

1. Refer to Fig. #8. FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT UCCELLO.
For this assembly you will need:

® (2)towel bar supports
® (2) towel bar ends
)

(1) towel bar

(4) #10-24 x3/4” slotted pan head machine screws found intow-
el bar supports

® (2) hex jam nut (found in leg mount group fastener package)

2. Refer to Fig. #8. Looselyassemble towel bar supports to the
frame as illustrated using the four machine screws. DO NOT
TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

3. Referto Fig. #8. Loosely assemble the towel bar with the two
towel bar ends as shown. Tighten the four machine screws to
the console table frame first, then tighten the towel bar ends.

J 18
'éc;]vc\j/el Bar \0,./>§/ /

Towel Bar
Support
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MOUNTING THE CONSOLE TABLE TO THE
WALL

FOR INSTALLING K-7949 UCCELLO STYLING, refer to section
Installing the Uccello Legs.

1.

3.

FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT UCCELLO. Drilla3/16” hole, 2”
deep, into previously installed backing (such asawall stud) 30”
above the finished floor for center mounting hole of console
table frame.

At this time you will need:

(2) leg base

(2) vinyl anchor with screw (found in leg mount group fastener
package).

(2) blind hole spotters (found in leg mount group fastener pack-

age).

(5) #14 x 2” hex slotted washer head tapping screws (found in
leg mount group fastener package).

(2) hex jamnuts (foundinleg mounting group fastener package)

Refer to Fig. #9. Assemble leg bases and blind hole spotters
tobottoms oflegs. Use maskingtapetoholdblind holespotters
toleg bases. Using one #14 x 2” hex slotted washer head tap-
ping screw (provided), temporarily mount the console table
frame and leg assemblies to the wall. Adjust leg rods with
screwdriverand level as shown in Fig. #9. Level frame byfirst
levelingback edge. Then level the sides and front, rechecking
the back edge.

Referto Fig. #9. Make surelegsare plumb. Tap legrodslight-
ly with a hammer so blind hole spotters mark the floor to indi-
cate where holes will be drilled.

NOTE: Blind hole spotters will be used only to mark hole locations

forsecuringlegbases. Remove anddiscardaftermarkingloca-
tion.

A CAUTION: Protect the tops of the legs when tapping with
hammer to prevent damage to adjusting rod.

Mark Holes Tap Lightly To
For Mounting u Mark Leg Location

Leg
Adjustment
Rod

Adjust Legs
And Level 30”
/ Leg Assembly
S
Leg Base
Fig. #9 ?/ Blind Hole Spotter
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5.

Mark (2) additional holesinbacking (studlocation) oneoneach
side of the center mounting bolt as far away from the center as
possible.See Fig. #9. Carefully liftlegs from leg bases and re-
move console table assembly from wall. Remove blind hole
spottersfrom under leg bases and discard.

Refer to Fig. #10. For wood floor, drill two 3/16” diameter
holes,1-1/2” deep into the floor for leg base screws. Fastenleg
basestothefloorasshownusing (2) #14 x2” hexslotted wash-
erhead tapping screws. For concrete slabinstallation, drill two
5/16”diameter holes, 2” deep. Insertanchoring device into ho-
les. Fasten leg bases to the floor as shown using (2) #14 x 2”
hex slotted washer head tapping screws.

Drill Holes For
Frame and Mount
I

1 LegBases .

\z

\

Leg Base Mounting Alternatives

Concrete
Wood Vinyl Anchor
#14 x 2” Hex Slotted Washer
Head Tapping Screw
Fig. #10

Drilltwo additional 3/16” holes into backing previously marked
on the wall as illustrated in Fig. #10.

Referto Fig. #11.Reinstall console table assemblytothewall
by carefully slippingthelegsintothelegbasesasshown. Install
properfastening devices (notincluded) such aslag boltsto se-
cure the frame to the wall. DONOT OVERTIGHTEN OR DAM-
AGE TO THE FRAME MAY RESULT.

Rod With
Screwdriver

~
; I

i/ Hold Adjustment

Hex Nut
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9. Re-level front, sides, and legs. Assemble (2) 1/2-13 hex jam
nuts, to legs and adjust legs as necessary by turning adjust-
mentrod. If legs bind during adjustment, loosen brace screws
(1/4-20x 1” hex cap screwst o frame and #10-24 x 5/8” socket
head cap screw to leg adjustment body) and realign and tigh-
ten. Afterfinal adjustment, tighten hex nuts firmly against top of
adjustmentbody. Prevent adjusting stud from turning by using
ascrewdriver.

ATTACH THE SIDE AND FRONT APRON

1. Atthis time you will need:

® (2) side apron panel

® (1) frontapron panel

® (10) #10-32 x 5/8” hex washer head machine screw (found in
apron/lavatoryfastener package).

2. Refer to Fig. #12. Assemble the front apron panel, and two
side apron panels in place. Use #10-32 x 7/16” hex washer
head machine screws to attach apronsto frame as illustrated
in Fig. #13.

Side Apron
Panel \

Front Apron

#10x 32 x 5/8” Panel
Hex Washer Head
Machine Screw

Fig. #12

A CAUTION: To prevent breakage, do not bend or drop apron
pieces.

NOTE: Aprons have brass inserts to accept screws.
INSTALLING THE UCCELLO LEGS

1. Atthis time you will need:

® (3)#14x2” hexslotted washer head tapping screw (foundinleg
mountKkit fastener package).

® (2) Uccelloleg.

® (2) Winglet (1 right, 1 left).

® (13) #10-32 x 7/16” hex washer head machine screw (found in

apron/lavatoryfastenerpackage).

2. Referto Fig. #13. Determine the center of the console frame
anddrillone 3/16” hole, 2” deep, into previouslyinstalled back-
ing 30” from the finished floor. Temporarily attach frame to the
wallwith (1) #14 x2” he xwasher head tapping screw and prop
up with boards as shown in Fig. #13. Level the frame as
shown.
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3. RefertoFig. #14. InstallUccellolegstoframe withtwo screws
as shown in Fig. #14. Do not tighten at this time. Install wing-
lets to frame in the same manner using #10-32x7/16” screws.

A CAUTION: Uccello legs are heavy. Two people should in-
stall the legs to the frame to prevent damage or possible injury.

4. Drilltwo 3/16” holes, 2” deep, into studs as far to the left and
right of the center of the frame as possible, through the holes
provided in the frame.

5. Secureframetowallstuds using (3) #14 x2” hex slotted wash-
er head tapping screws. Tighten all screws on winglets and
legs.

6. Referto Installing the Console Table to the Frame to com-
pletetheinstallation.

7. Discard aprons shipped with the console table. These aprons
are used when legs other than Uccello are used.
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ATTACH THE TABLE TOP TO THE FRAME

Referto the fastener package chart in the Before You Begin section
of this manual when performing the following steps.

A CAUTION: To prevent damage, be careful when handling
console tops.

1. FORVITREOUS CHINA CONSOLE TABLE, youwillneedthe
following.

® (1) Vitreous console table top.

® (4) 17 O.D.flat washer.

® #10-24 x 3/4” pan head machine screws. (Found in top mount
group fastener package)
Referto Fig. #15. Assemblethe console table to the frame by

using (4) #10 screws and 1.0 O.D. flat washer in the positions
shown.

VITREOUS CONSOLE TOP

1.00.D

Fiat Waéher
#10—24 Pan Head
Machine Screw Fig. #15
2. FOR BLENDED STONE OR MARBLE VANITY CONSOLE,

you will need the following.

1) Marble console table top.

4) Lead expansion anchor

1) Setting tool

4) 1)” O.D. flat washer (Found in top mount group fastener pack
age

® (4) #10-24 x 3/4” pan head machine screws

Referto Fig. #16. Two people must be used to carefully place

themarbletop onframe. Visually locate and mark marble holes

thatalign with the frame mounting slots. Remove top and care-

fully place upside down on foam packing. Use the setting tool

suppliedtoinsertlead anchors into holes on underside of con-

sole table by tapping the setting tool with a hammer in frame

mountingpositions shown. Assemble the console table to the

frame.Use (4) #10-24x3/4” screwsand 1.0 O.D. flatwasher to

complete installation. Use a screw holding or clinching type

screwdriver.

® (
®
® (
® (

106813-2-AB -8 —

BLENDED STONE OR MARBLE CONSOLE TOP
Console Table

Lead
Anchor

Setting
Tool

-

1.00D. —
Flat Washer

#10—24 Pan Head
Machine Screw Lead

Anchor:

Marbled

Foam —
Packing

Fig. #16

Floor
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INSTALL THE LAVATORY

1. Atthis time you will need:

1) Lavatory — Caxton or Ladena
4) Lavatory clips (found in apron/lavatory fastener package).
4) #10 flat washer (found in apron/lavatory fastener package).

4) #10-24 x2” pan head machine screw (found in apron/lavato-
y fastener package).

(
(
(
(
r

o

Refer to Fig. #17 and inset. Apply a bead of sealant on the
top ofthe lavatory rim. Loosely assemble (4) clips, (4) #10-24 x
2” pan head machine screws, and #10 flat washers (found in
fastener package) to locations shown with screws provided.
Fastenlavatory to the underside ofthe consoletop. Swingclips
into position and tighten screws to fasten lavatory to top. DO
NOTOVERTIGHTEN.

NOTE: There are two slots on the clips. Location shown is for the
rectangularLadenalavatory. Forinstallation ofovalcaxtonlava-
tory use alternate slot on clip.

Console
Frame

Caxton

Use for ~

Ladena N Clip
Screw /i Washer

Fig. #17

3. Connectfaucet supplies and drain connections.

4. Turn on water supply and check for leaks.
FINISH ASSEMBLING THE LEGS

1. Refer to Fig. #18. Follow the proper step for your particular
model.

® CYGNET STYING. Install hex extension to adjusting mecha-
nism.Assemble upperleg, sleeve, and leg cap to each hex ex-
tensionas shown. Hand tighten.

® |V GEORGES STYLING. Install the upper leg and leg cap to
each leg as shown. Leg cap threads onto adjusting mecha-
nism. Hand tighten.
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® COLIBRIAND BELLAMONTE STYLING. Slide upperlegover

adjusting mechanism. Install cone (15) onto upper leg. As-
sembletheteenut(16),double-endedfastener (17),anddome
(18) by pressing dome down into the tee nut as far as possible.
Insert short end of double-ended fastener in dome. Screw
dome, double-ended fastener, and tee nut assembly onto
dome until tee nut rests in cone slot. Handtighten dome/cone
assembly onto adjust ing mechanism by rotating cone clock-
wise while applying pressure to the cone.

Dome
Double Ended
Fastener
Sleeve Tee_Nit_
I
Upper !
Leg Conle +
Hex _ Uprl)er g
Extension Leq | Adjustmen
é/ Rod

CLEAN-UP AFTER INSTALLATION

When cleaning up after installation DO NOT USE ABRASIVE
CLEANERS, as they may scratch and dull the console table sur-
face. Use. warm water and one of the liquid detergents to clean the
surface.

DO NOT ALLOW CLEANERS CONTAINING PETROLEUM DIS-
TILLATES TO REMAIN IN CONTACT WITH CONSOLE TABLE
SURFACES FOR LONG PERIODS OF TIME. Plaster can be re-
moved by scraping withawood edge. Do notuse metal scrapers, or
othermet al tools. One of the powder type detergents may be used
onadamp cloth to provide mild abrasive action to the residual plas-
ter.

TO PREVENT DISCOLORATION, MARBLE TABLES MUST BE
WAXEDwith anon-abrasive paste wax orautomotive waxto protect
the surface against staining. Wax the marble monthly so that water
beads up on the surface.
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CLEANING THE LAVATORY AND FITTINGS,

Refer to care and cleaning instructions below.

FORLAVATORY AND CONSOLETOP. Waterconditionsinvarious
parts of the country will determine any extra cleaning attention you
give your new console table. Asimple routine of daily care will keep
your console table and lavatory looking like new.

KohlerCo. does notrecommend the use of harsh abrasive cleaners
onany of its products. Harsh cleansers, used regularly, will scratch
thelavatory and vanity table surfaces and will eventually dull the fin-
ish.
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CLEANING AND REPAIR FOR UCCELLO
LEGS

CLEANING AND WAXING: CleanUccello legs with a dishwashing
detergent, rinse, and dry thoroughly. Wax with furniture paste or
spray. Wax monthly to preserve finish.

REPAIR: Minor oxidation may occur. This can be corrected by the
cleaningand waxing procedure described above. Use a stiff bristle
brush to remove excess wax and calcium build-up if necessary. If
serious oxidation occurs due to abrasions or scratching, it may be
necessary to have the legs hot-waxed professionally by a service
personwho specializes in bronze hot wax (possibly a bronze cast-
er.)
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